

No. 21-8085

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK JARVIS ATWOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 8, 2022 AT 10:00 A.M. (MST)/1:00 P.M. (EST)

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General of Arizona

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD

Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III

Solicitor General

JEFFREY L. SPARKS

Deputy Solicitor General

Section Chief of Capital Litigation

(Counsel of Record)

LAURA P. CHIASSON

GINGER JARVIS

Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Capital Litigation Section

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-4686

CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. Atwood presents no federal question.....	12
A. The decision below rests on an independent and adequate state procedural law ground	12
B. Atwood's underlying due process/ <i>Brady</i> claim lacks merit	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood III)</i> , 2014 WL 289987 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2014)	8
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood IV)</i> , 870 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 8
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood V)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 298 (Oct 1, 2018)	8
<i>Atwood v. Schriro, (Atwood II)</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Ariz. 2007)	7
<i>Atwood v. Shinn</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 1714349 (9th Cir. May 27, 2022)	10, 18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 9, 13
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	12
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	12
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Atwood, (Atwood I)</i> , 832 P.2d 593 (Ariz. 1992)	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002)	12
Rules	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.23(b)	9
Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.18	10
